

No. 10-444

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**MISSOURI,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**GALIN EDWARD FRYE,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS, WESTERN DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General  
JAMES R. LAYTON  
Solicitor General  
SHAUN J MACKELPRANG  
Chief Counsel, Criminal Div.  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-3321  
shaun.mackelprang@ago.mo.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. The Sixth Amendment seeks to ensure a fair trial by guaranteeing the right to counsel at trial and during “critical confrontations” with the State’s prosecutorial forces. .... 12

    II. The Sixth Amendment right to the *effective* assistance of counsel is limited to preserving the right to a fair trial..... 15

    III. Because plea negotiations are not a critical confrontation with the prosecution, and because counsel’s error here in failing to communicate a plea offer did not infringe on Mr. Frye’s right to a fair trial, there was no constitutional prejudice. .... 18

        A. The negotiations that precede a plea bargain may be important to the accused in deciding to waive trial, but they are not a “critical confrontation” with the prosecution, particularly if they are unsuccessful, *i.e.*, if the accused does not waive trial..... 19

        B. The State’s plea offer to, or attempted plea negotiation with, Mr. Frye was not a “critical confrontation” to which the Sixth Amendment attaches a right to the effective assistance of counsel. .... 25

IV. Mr. Frye’s result-oriented test for prejudice lacks a constitutional basis, and places unfair burdens on the state. .... 27

    A. A result-oriented test for prejudice would go beyond the Court’s precedents and their constitutional basis. .... 28

    B. Except where the accused is unfairly deprived of the right to trial, the State should not bear the burden of counsel’s errors during plea negotiations. .... 33

    C. A result-oriented test for prejudice will undermine the State’s efforts to effectively administer justice, and it will hamper plea negotiations. .... 34

V. Even if an error at the plea-bargain stage constituted ineffective assistance of counsel, Mr. Frye has already received the full relief appropriate: a new, fully adequate guilty plea proceeding. .... 37

CONCLUSION ..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....    | 33         |
| <i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961) .....   | 13         |
| <i>Hill v Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....        | passim     |
| <i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....  | 24, 25     |
| <i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004) .....         | 19         |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....     | 22         |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> ,                          |            |
| 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....                                | 28, 29, 33 |
| <i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....     | 12         |
| <i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)....   | 29, 30, 31 |
| <i>Mabry v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 504 (1984) .....     | passim     |
| <i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) . | 13, 14     |
| <i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) ..... | 15         |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....      | 31, 32     |
| <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S.Ct. 1473 (2010) .    | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....      | 13         |
| <i>Prem o v. Moore</i> , 131 S.Ct. 733 (2011) .....     | 18, 20, 35 |
| <i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....    | 14         |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,                       |            |
| 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....                                | passim     |
| <i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....  | 21, 39     |

*United States v. Cronin*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 15, 31, 32

*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*,  
548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 16

*United States v. Gouveia*, 467 U.S. 180 (1984) passim

*United States v. Morrison*, 449 U.S. 361 (1981) ..... 34

*United States v. Timmreck*, 441 U.S. 780 (1979)..... 23

*United States v. Wade*, 388 U.S. 218 (1967) ..... 14, 15

*Weatherford v. Bursey*, 429 U.S. 545 (1977) ..... 19

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 29, 31

**RULES**

MO. SUP. CT. RULE 24.02(d)4 ..... 7, 27

MO. SUP. CT. RULE 29.07(a)(2)..... 5
